

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

SA No. 372 of 2008Manharan Singh & others **Vs.** Pyarelal & others**SA No. 349 of 2009**

12.09.2023	Mr. V.K. Sharma, counsel for the appellants. Mr. Raghvendra Verma, Govt. Advocate for the State. Mr. Rakesh Thakur, counsel for respondents No. 1A, 1B, 3, 4, 6, 7 & 14 & proposed respondents in SA No. 372 of 2008 and for respondent No. 1 in SA No. 349 of 2009. <u>SA No. 372 of 2008</u> Learned counsel for the appellants would submit that during pendency of this appeal, respondent No. 3- Nanuk Lal S/o Pyare Lal, has expired leaving legal representative namely Malti Bai, Panch Bai, Rupendra Kumar, Tara Bai, Goverdhan Lal, Chandrakant Verma & Durga Bai, therefore, he has filed I.A. No. 13/2022, application under Order 22 Rule 4 of C.P.C. for bringing legal representatives of respondent No. 3 on record. On due consideration and for the reasons mentioned in the application, the same is allowed. Learned counsel for the appellants is directed to incorporate necessary amendments in the cause title and amended cause title be

filed within a week.

SA No. 349 of 2009

Learned counsel for the appellants would further submit that during pendency of this appeal, appellant No. 1- Laxmi Bai W/o Rewa Ram Verma has expired on 05.03.2022, therefore, he has filed I.A. No. 10/2022, application under Order 22 Rule 3 of CPC for bringing legal representatives of appellant No. 1 namely Rawa Ram, Prem Lal, Rekha Bai, Budhram Verma & Bhisham on record.

On due consideration and for the reasons mentioned in the application, the same is allowed.

Learned counsel for the appellants is directed to incorporate necessary amendments in the cause title and amended cause title be filed within a week.

Let a fixed date SPC be issued to the respondents (**except** respondents No. 1A, 1B, 3, 4, 6, 7, 13 & 14 & proposed respondents of respondent No. 3) in **SA No. 372 of 2008**, by the Registry on the address given in memo of appeal for their appearance or representation before this Court on **12th October, 2023**.

List both the cases on **12th October, 2023** for final disposal in motion hearing list.

**Sd/-
(Narendra Kumar Vyas)
Judge**